Held to Maturity Investments (HtM) 1.0

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other
Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) 31,152.8 Available for Sale Financial Assets (AFS) 29,531.5

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
(FVPL) 33,806.4

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
(AtFVP&L (Trading)) 33,806.4

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
(FVPL) 71,380.3

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
(AtFVP&L (FV Option)) 68,299.6

Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 732,520.4 Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 732,520.4

Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or
Loss (FVPL) 33,361.9

Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
(AtFVP&L (Trading)) 33,361.9

In accordance with IFRS 9, financial instruments that were classified as AtFVP&L (FV option)
on 30 September 2018 will have to be classified as FVPL.

The effects of the initial application of IFRS 9 on equity are as follows:

IAS 39
Available for

Sale (AfS)
reserve

EUR 1,000

IFRS 9 Other
Comprehensive

Income (OCI)
reserve

EUR 1,000

Retained
earnings

EUR 1,000
Total

EUR 1,000

Reclassification of investments (AfS) to category
(FVOCI) -805.6 5,065.3 442.3 4,702.0

Deferral 201.4 -1,266.3 -110.6 -1,175.5

Reclassification of securities (AfS) to category
(FVPL) -264.2 – 264.2 –

Deferral 66.1 – -66.1 –

Reclassification of securities (AfS) (FVOCI) -11,204.1 11,204.1 – –

Deferral 2,801.0 -2,801.0 – –

Recognition of expected losses – – -652.6 -652.6

Deferral – – 159.6 159.6

Total transfers/remeasurement -12,273.9 16,269.4 53.9 4,049.4

Total deferral 3,068.5 -4,067.3 -17.1 -1,015.9

IFRS 15 (Revenue from Contracts with Customers)

IFRS 15, which was published in May 2014, replaces the previous rules in IAS 18, IAS 11, IFRIC 13,
IFRIC 15 and IFRIC 18. IFRS 15 was for the first time applied in fiscal year 2018/2019.

Using a five-step model, companies must determine at what time (or period) and what
amount sales revenues are recognised. The model specifies that sales revenues must be
reported at the time (or over the period) of the transfer of control over goods or services from
the company to the customer with the amount which the company is expected to be entitled
to. Depending on the fulfilment of various criteria, revenues are recognised as follows: